Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



BEIJING TONG REN TANG CHINESE MEDICINE COMPANY LIMITED

北京同仁堂國藥有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8138)

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND BOARD COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBER

The board of directors (the "Board") of Beijing Tong Ren Tang Chinese Medicine Company Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that Mr. Tsang Yok Sing, Jasper ("Mr. Tsang") has been appointed as an independent non-executive Director ("INED"), the chairman of the nomination committee (the "Nomination Committee") and the member of audit committee (the "Audit Committee") of the Company with effect from 12 September 2017.

The biographical details of Mr. Tsang are set out as follows:

Tsang Yok Sing, Jasper, G.B.M., G.B.S., J.P., aged 70, is Honorary Professor of the Faculty of Social Science of The Chinese University of Hong Kong and the Convenor of Hong Kong Vision Research Programme. Mr. Tsang held a number of Government appointments, including the President of the Fourth and the Fifth Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("HKSAR") from 2008 to 2016. Prior to his election as President of the Legislative Council of the HKSAR, Mr. Tsang served as a member of the Legislative Council on behalf of the Kowloon West constituency from 1998 to 2008 and a member of the Executive Council of the HKSAR from 2002 to 2008. From 1992 to 2003, he served as Chairman of the Democratic Alliance for the Betterment of Hong Kong. Mr. Tsang was actively involved in the establishment of the HKSAR, he served as a member of the Preparatory Committee established by the Standing Committee of the Chinese National People's Congress in 1996 and a member of the Provisional Legislative Council of the HKSAR from 1997 to 1998. Mr. Tsang was a member of the National Committee of the Chinese People's Political Consultative Conference from 1993 to 2013, a non-executive director of the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission from 2001 to 2007, a member of the Executive Committee of the Commission on Strategic Development from 2005 to 2008, a board member of the Airport Authority Hong Kong from 2005 to 2008, a member of the Independent Commission Against Corruption Complaints Committee from 2003 to 2008 and a member of the Disaster Relief Fund Advisory Committee from 2002 to 2008. Mr. Tsang also served as a member of the Council of The Open University of Hong Kong from 1996 to 2005 and a member of the Standing Committee on Language Education and Research from 1996 to 2000. Mr. Tsang obtained Bachelor of Arts degree at The University of Hong Kong in 1968, Certificate in Education at The University of Hong Kong in 1981 and Master of Education degree at The University of Hong Kong in 1983. Mr. Tsang was appointed as a Justice of the Peace (J.P.) in 1998 and was awarded the Gold Bauhinia Star (G,B,S.) in 2002 and the Grand Bauhinia Medal (G,M,B.) in 2015.

Mr. Tsang has confirmed that he meets the independence criteria as set out in Rule 5.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**GEM**" and the "**GEM Listing Rules**", respectively).

Mr. Tsang shall hold office until the next following general meeting of the Company and if re-elected by the shareholders of the Company (the "**Shareholders**") thereat, will be subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at annual general meeting of the Company at least once every three years in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. An appointment letter (the "**Letter**") will be entered into between the Company and Mr. Tsang for a period of three years. Pursuant to the Letter, Mr. Tsang is entitled to a fixed director's fee of HK\$20,000 per month, which is determined by the Board upon the recommendation of the Remuneration Committee by reference to his experience and responsibilities in the Company and the prevailing market conditions and is subject to an annual review.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Tsang does not have any interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Tsang has not held any directorship in any Hong Kong or overseas listed public companies in the last three years. Mr. Tsang does not have any relationship with any Director, senior management or substantial or controlling shareholder(s) (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company nor does he hold any other position with the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

Save as the above disclosed, Mr. Tsang has confirmed that there is no other information relating to him that is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rules 17.50(2)(h) to 17.50(2)(v) of the GEM Listing Rules and there are no other matters which need to be brought to the attention of the Shareholders in connection with his appointment.

The Board would like to extend its warmest welcome to Mr. Tsang for joining the Board.

By order of the Board
Beijing Tong Ren Tang
Chinese Medicine Company Limited
Mei Qun
Chairman

Hong Kong, 11 September 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the non-executive director, namely Mr. Mei Qun; the executive directors, namely Ms. Ding Yong Ling, Mr. Zhang Huan Ping and Ms. Lin Man; and the independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. Leung, Oi Sie Elsie, Mr. Zhao Zhong Zhen and Mr. Chan Ngai Chi.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The directors of the Company, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcement" page of the GEM website (www.hkgem.com) for at least seven days from the date of its posting and on the Company's website at (www.tongrentangcm.com).